REF3112
REF3120
REF3125
REF3130
REF3133
REF3140
SBVS046A – DECEMBER 2003 – REVISED JANUARY 2004

" " " " " REF3140AIDBZR Tape and Reel, 3000
NOTES: (1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum located at the end of this data sheet.
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION(1)
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Boldface limits apply over the specified temperature range, TA = –40°C to +125°C.
At TA = +25°C, ILOAD = 0mA, VIN = 5V, unless otherwise noted.
REF31xx
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
ELECTROSTATIC
DISCHARGE SENSITIVITY
This integrated circuit can be damaged by ESD. Texas Instru-
ments recommends that all integrated circuits be handled with
appropriate precautions. Failure to observe proper handling
and installation procedures can cause damage.
ESD damage can range from subtle performance degradation
to complete device failure. Precision integrated circuits may be
more susceptible to damage because very small parametric
changes could cause the device not to meet its published
specifications.
REF3112(1) - 1.25V
OUTPUT VOLTAGE VOUT 1.2475 1.25 1.2525 V
Initial Accuracy –0.2 0.2 %
NOISE
Output Voltage Noise f = 0.1Hz to 10Hz 17 µVPP
Voltage Noise f = 10Hz to 10kHz 24 µVrms
REF3120 – 2.048
OUTPUT VOLTAGE VOUT 2.0439 2.048 2.0521 V
Initial Accuracy –0.2 0.2 %
NOISE
Output Voltage Noise f = 0.1Hz to 10Hz 27 µVPP
Voltage Noise f = 10Hz to 10kHz 39 µVrms
REF3125 – 2.5V
OUTPUT VOLTAGE VOUT 2.4950 2.50 2.5050 V
Initial Accuracy –0.2 0.2 %
NOISE
Output Voltage Noise f = 0.1Hz to 10Hz 33 µVPP
Voltage Noise f = 10Hz to 10kHz 48 µVrms
REF3112, 3120, 3125, 3130, 3133, 3140 3
SBVS046A www.ti.com
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Boldface limits apply over the specified temperature range, TA = –40°C to +125°C.
At TA = +25°C, ILOAD = 0mA, VIN = +5V, unless otherwise noted.
REF31xx
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
REF3130 – 3.0V
OUTPUT VOLTAGE VOUT 2.9940 3.0 3.0060 V
Initial Accuracy –0.2 0.2 %
NOISE
Output Voltage Noise f = 0.1Hz to 10Hz 39 µVPP
Voltage Noise f = 10Hz to 10kHz 57 µVrms
REF3133 – 3.3V
OUTPUT VOLTAGE VOUT 3.2934 3.30 3.3066 V
Initial Accuracy –0.2 0.2 %
NOISE
Output Voltage Noise f = 0.1Hz to 10Hz 43 µVPP
Voltage Noise f = 10Hz to 10kHz 63 µVrms
REF3140 – 4.096V
OUTPUT VOLTAGE VOUT 4.0878 4.096 4.1042 V
Initial Accuracy –0.2 0.2 %
NOISE
Output Voltage Noise f = 0.1Hz to 10Hz 53 µVPP